UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE PRACTICE OF GOLD
INVESTMENT AMONG WOMEN
ENTREPRENEURSHIP AT SITI
KHADIJAH MARKET (KELANTAN)

ANIS SYAZWANIBINTIMOHD

Academic Writing in partid fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of
Bachelor in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary |damic Studies

January 2018



AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance
with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of
my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any degree or qualification.

[, hereby, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules
and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the
conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student Anis Syazwani Binti Mohd

Student 1.D. No. 2014485588

Programme Bachelor in Muamalat - 1C210

Faculty Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Dissertation Tittle The Practice of Gold Investment among Women

Entrepreneurship at Siti Khadijah Market (Kelantan)

\
Signature of Student @“fg’éﬁ

Date January 2018



ABSTRACT

The objective of the research is to know the practice of gold investment among
women entrepreneurship at Siti Khadijah Market (PSK), Kota Bharu, Kelantan. The
researcher found that the magjority of the traders are women, the researcher eager to
study in detail. Gold investment is one of great investment because of the advantage
of the gold itsdf. In Malaysia, there is two type of gold investment practices which is
physical gold investment and gold investment account. In practicing the gold
investment, the people also must consider the Shariah condition on practicing the gold
investment. In this research, the researcher hopes that the study can help the peoplein
understanding more about the gold investment that can be practice a8 Malaysia
especidly at the Kelantan.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
110

Introduction

Background Of The Study
Problem Statement
Research Objective
Research Questions
Significant Of The Study
Limitation Of The Research
Scope Of Study

Definition Of The Term

Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

21 Introduction

2.2 Evidence In The Quran About The Gold, Business, And
Entrepreneurship

2.3 Introductions To Gold As An Investment

24 Definition Of Gold Investment

25  Advantages Of Gold Investment

2.6 Practice Of Gold Investment In Historical

2.7 Impact Of Gold Investment

28  Type Of Gold Investment

\

© 00 N N OO o0 g DM DN R R

10
11

13
14
14
15
17
18



29

2.10
211
212
2.13
2.14
215
2.16
2.17

Gold Investment That Shariah Compliance

Specific Rulings In Dealing With Gold

The Shariah Parameter For Gold Investment In Malaysia
Shariah Law Approved Gold Investments

Gold Investment That Popular In Malaysia

Gold Investment That Popular In Kelantan

The Function Of Women Entrepreneurship

Women Entrepreneur At Kelantan

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6
3.7

Introduction

Research Design

Data Collection Method
Sample Selection

Data Collection Procedure
Data Analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2
421
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.2.7

4.3

Introduction
Findings And Discussion
Definition Of Gold
Types Of Gold
Different Between Gold And Diamond
Understanding Of Gold Investment
Types And Method Of Gold Investment
Impact Of Gold Investment
Gold Investment Practice From The Shariah's Perspective

Conclusions

Al

20
21
22
23
24
26
27
29
30

31
31
31
32
33

35
35

36
36
37
37
38
38
39

& R



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 SIGNIFICANT OF THE STUDY
	1.7 LIMITATION OF THE RESEARCH
	1.8 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.9 DEFINITION OF THE TERM
	1.9.1 Definition of Entrepreneur
	1.9.2 Definition of Gold
	1.9.3 Definition of Investment

	1.10 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 EVIDENCE IN THE QURAN ABOUT THE GOLD, BUSINESS, ANDENTREPRENEURSHIP
	2.3 INTRODUCTIONS TO GOLD AS AN INVESTMENT
	2.4 DEFINITION OF GOLD INVESTMENT
	2.5 ADVANTAGES OF GOLD INVESTMENT
	2.6 PRACTICE OF GOLD INVESTMENT IN HISTORICAL
	2.7 IMPACT OF GOLD INVESTMENT
	2.8 TYPE OF GOLD INVESTMENT
	2.8.1 Physical gold investments
	2.8.2 Paper gold investments (gold investment account)

	2.9 GOLD INVESTMENT THAT SHARIAH COMPLIANCE
	2.10 SPECIFIC RULINGS IN DEALING WITH GOLD
	2.10.1 Time of the exchange
	2.10.2 Counter-values of the exchange

	2.11 THE SHARIAH PARAMETER FOR GOLD INVESTMENT INMALAYSIA
	2.12 SHARIAH LAW APPROVED GOLD INVESTMENTS
	2.13 GOLD INVESTMENT THAT POPULAR IN MALAYSIA
	2.14 GOLD INVESTMENT THAT POPULAR IN KELANTAN
	2.13.1 Jewelry
	2.13.2 Bullions coins

	2.15 THE FUNCTION OF WOMEN ENTREPRENEURSHIP
	2.16 WOMEN ENTREPRENEUR AT KELANTAN
	2.17 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.3.1 Primary data
	3.3.2 Secondary data

	3.4 SAMPLE SELECTION
	3.5 DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE
	3.6 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.2.1 Definition of Gold
	4.2.2 Types of gold
	4.2.3 Different Between Gold and Diamond
	4.2.4 Understanding of gold investment
	4.2.5 Types and method of gold investment
	4.2.6 Impact of gold investment
	4.2.7 Gold investment practice from the Shariah9s Perspective

	4.3 CONCLUSIONS

	CHAPTER 5 RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 INTRODUCTIONS
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.3 CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



