## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE PRACTICE OF GOLD INVESTMENT AMONG WOMEN ENTREPRENEURSHIP AT SITI KHADIJAH MARKET (KELANTAN)

#### ANIS SYAZWANIBINTIMOHD

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of **Bachelor in Muamalat** 

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies** 

**January 2018** 

## **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student Anis Syazwani Binti Mohd

Student I.D. No. 2014485588

Programme Bachelor in Muamalat - IC210

Faculty Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Dissertation Tittle The Practice of Gold Investment among Women

Entrepreneurship at Siti Khadijah Market (Kelantan)

Signature of Student

Date January 2018

#### **ABSTRACT**

The objective of the research is to know the practice of gold investment among women entrepreneurship at Siti Khadijah Market (PSK), Kota Bharu, Kelantan. The researcher found that the majority of the traders are women, the researcher eager to study in detail. Gold investment is one of great investment because of the advantage of the gold itself. In Malaysia, there is two type of gold investment practices which is physical gold investment and gold investment account. In practicing the gold investment, the people also must consider the Shariah condition on practicing the gold investment. In this research, the researcher hopes that the study can help the people in understanding more about the gold investment that can be practice at Malaysia especially at the Kelantan.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CON	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES		iii iv v vi <b>ix</b>			
			LIST	OF FIGURES	X
			СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
			1.1	Introduction	1
			1.2	Background Of The Study	2
1.3	Problem Statement	4			
1.4	Research Objective	5			
1.5	Research Questions	5			
1.6	Significant Of The Study	6			
1.7	Limitation Of The Research	7			
1.8	Scope Of Study	7			
1.9	Definition Of The Term	8			
1.10	Conclusion	9			
СНА	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	10			
2.1	Introduction	10			
2.2	Evidence In The Quran About The Gold, Business, And	11			
Entre	preneurship				
2.3	Introductions To Gold As An Investment	13			
2.4	Definition Of Gold Investment	14			
2.5	Advantages Of Gold Investment	14			
2.6	Practice Of Gold Investment In Historical	15			
2.7	Impact Of Gold Investment	17			
2.8	Type Of Gold Investment	18			

2.9	Gold Investment That Shariah Compliance	20
2.10	Specific Rulings In Dealing With Gold	21
2.11	The Shariah Parameter For Gold Investment In Malaysia	22
2.12	Shariah Law Approved Gold Investments	23
2.13	Gold Investment That Popular In Malaysia	24
2.14	Gold Investment That Popular In Kelantan	26
2.15	The Function Of Women Entrepreneurship	27
2.16	Women Entrepreneur At Kelantan	29
2.17	Conclusion	30
СНА	PTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	31
3.1	Introduction	31
3.2	Research Design	31
3.3	Data Collection Method	32
3.4	Sample Selection	33
3.5	Data Collection Procedure	34
3.6	Data Analysis	35
3.7	Conclusion	35
CHAI	PTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	36
4.1	Introduction	36
4.2	Findings And Discussion	37
4.2.	•	37
4.2.2	2 Types Of Gold	38
4.2.3	B Different Between Gold And Diamond	38
4.2.4	4 Understanding Of Gold Investment	39
4.2.5	Types And Method Of Gold Investment	40
4.2.0	5 Impact Of Gold Investment	42
4.2.7	Gold Investment Practice From The Shariah's Perspective	44
4.3	Conclusions	45